
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Chairman) 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Browne 

Councillor Frank Fraser 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

Councillor Pamela Wallace 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 19 March 2012 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 16 January 2012 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2011 
 

1 - 10 

4. LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS 
 

11 - 23 

PART II 
 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

5. TAXI CASE 
 

24 - 27 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 16 January 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Creamfields Event 2011 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To consider a report from responsible authorities on issue’s arising from 

the carrying out of the Creamfields Event 2011 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Committee considers the reports from 

the responsible authorities. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Creamfields Event application was granted on 27 April 2011 for 3 

years during the following periods of time and subject to conditions:  

• first, for the period commencing on 26 August 2011 and ending on 
29 August 2011; 

• secondly, for the period commencing on 24 August 2012 and 
ending on 27 August 2012; and 

• thirdly, for the period commencing on 23 August 2013 and ending 
on 26 August 2013.  

 
3.2 The Creamfields events have taken place in Daresbury each year in 

August since 2006 and feedback on the events was presented to 
members at the meetings of the Regulatory Committee following the 
events. 

 
3.3 The purpose of this report is to present the facts from the viewpoint of 

the responsible authorities who have now had the opportunity of dealing 
with six events. 

 
3.4 It is also recognised that at the hearing on 27 April 2011 the Committee 

considered representations from a number of interested parties as well 
as responsible authorities.  It is not appropriate for this report to seek or 
represent the views of interested parties. 

 
3.5 Reports on the event have been received from Cheshire Police and 

Halton Borough Council Environmental Health – Noise Control and 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Health & Safety and Warrington Borough Counci
[...]
edestrians 
there but in reality there are a large number of people walking between moving 
traffic in darkness. This issue has been raised in previous debriefs and the 
problem has still not been rectified. Sufficient lighting must be in place for 2012 or 
the conflict between pedestrian and vehicular movement must be resolved. 
 
 
In 2010, one of the main concerns for the public attending the festival was the 
fear of crime within the campsites. Police have worked closely with the event 
organisers focusing on creating a safer environment within the campsites and 
festival footprint. The introduction of “campsite hubs” was warmly received and 
resources have been allocated to specific campsites giving them a “beat” to 
patrol.  
The organisers have introduced T-shield style perimeter fencing which was a 
welcome addition providing a higher degree of security to the campsites and the 
integrity of the fence line was better than in previous years. However there were 
still a large number of breaches to the fence in areas around the Cream campsite 
which need to be resolved to reduce opportunity for those wishing to commit 
crime to enter the event. 
 
 
During the planning process, proposals were made by Showsec for changes to 
the ejection policy which offered an alternative to automatic ejection for those 
considered at risk. This gave the opportunity to use welfare facilities on site but 
be excluded from the arena until the following day when the circumstances of the 
incident could be reviewed and permanent ejection considered. The policy does 
need some refinement but overall this worked well, contributed to the safety of 
the festival attendees and should be developed next year. 
 
 
The event organisers and licence holder have worked with the police to address 
concerns around disorder at the campsite bars. Cooperation from Cream in 
restricting the number of campsite bars to below that which the licence allowed 
and also offering to close the bars earlier 
[...]
gs related offences. 
Violent crime and Robbery have fallen and the feedback given to officers within 
the campsites from the public was that the campsites were perceived to be a 
safer environment than previous years benefiting from increased visibility of 
police and security. 
 
Although violent crime has fallen there were still serious assaults and dangerous 
weapons recovered from amnesty bins showing that there is still a willingness 
within the minority to bring weapons to the event. The improved search and 
relationship between police and security is something which must be built on in 
2012 to further reduce violent crime and the presence of weapons and illegal 
drugs. 
 
2012 will be a very demanding year for police planning and resources with the 
Diamond Jubilee celebrations, Olympic and Paralympic Games taking place. It is 
essential that planning for the event is conducted much earlier than in previous 
years with any changes to the event plan discussed at the earliest opportunity.  
 
The relationship between the police planning team, event organisers and Multi 
agency group has been good and we will continue to work together towards 
making Creamfields an even safer event. 
 
 
PC Paul Mace 
Cheshire Constabulary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL – ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
 
Halton Borough Council’s Environmental Health division undertook noise 
monitoring both on-site and off-site, throughout the event. The purpose of this, 
as in previous years, was to ascertain compliance with license conditions, and 
to respond to complaints from residents in Halton. Warrington Council 
responded to complaints from Warrington residents. 

 
Monitoring was undertaken in Moore and Daresbury where it was estimated 
residents would be subjected to the most noise. Staff used sound level meters 
(SLM) to ensure compliance with licensing conditions and also made 
subjective observations. 
 
The Council received two complaints on Saturday 28th after 21:00
[...]
n effect on sound propagation but this theory is questionable. 

 
4.0 Warrington Borough Council is committed to support the 

planning process for the 2012 event and will play a full part in 
the reduced meeting schedule. In light of current financial 
constraints, it is not possible to give a commitment as to our 
presence over the August Bank Holiday of 2012. 

 
Philip Ramsden and Paul Johnson, Public Protection 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 16 January 2011 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services Licensing Functions 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the changes made 
to the Legal Services Licensing in Tables.  

 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. the amended information contained in Legal Services Licensing 
in Tables be noted; and 

 
2. although the Committee will continue to receive training on 

relevant areas the Committee is invited to identify any areas of 
interest to be included in future training. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the Committee meeting on 18 September 2006 members were 

advised of a document relating to the various licences dealt with by 
Legal Services and resolved that the information as outlined be 
published on the Councils web site.  

 
3.2 This document was updated and presented to members at the meeting 

on 14 June 2010 and has been further updated again to reflect changes. 
 
3.3 The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing in Tables is 

attached to this item and will be will be presented to members at the 
meeting and then put onto the Councils web site.  

 
4       POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
    There are no policy implications  

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other implications from this report 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 
 
6.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
              None 
6.2        Employm
[...]
rson they may be made at 

one of the Council’s Direct Link Offices.  A public counter was 
installed at the licensing section on the 4th floor Municipal Building 
in December 2011 primarily for the use of the taxi trade however 
any licence application/query/enquiry can be dealt with at this public 
counter.  

(2) Where applications can be made by post they must be sent to the 
Council’s Legal Services Licensing Section at the address shown 
on the relevant application form (but note that a number of 
applications must also be sent to statutory consultees and may also 
require advertisement) 

Page 20



(3) Where there is not an automatic entitlement to the grant of an 
application objections may be made to the application 

(4) Where policy matters are involved (e.g. the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy), applicants are advised to familiarise themselves 
as to the relevant policy – details can be found on the Council’s 
website 

   

Table 5 
Charges 

 

Licence type administered 
by Legal Services 

Charges set 
by 

Central 
Governmen

t 

No charges 
allowed 

Charges set 
by the 

Council 

Adult Gaming Centres Y***   
Alcohol Y   

Alcohol Premises (as of right) 
gaming machines 

Y   

Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

  Y 

Betting Shops Y***   
Bingo Halls Y***   

Bingo (other than Bingo Halls) Y   
Club Premises Permits Y   
Club Premises Gaming 

Machine Permits 
Y   

Dangerous Wild Animals   Y 
Dog Breeding   Y 

Family Entertainment Centre 
Premises Licence 

Y***   

Family Entertainment Centre 
(unlicensed) Gaming Machine 

Permit 

Y   

Hawkers   Y 
House to House Collections  Y  

Hypnotism  Y  
Late Night Refreshment Y   

Licensed Premises Gaming 
Machine Permits 

Y   

Lotteries (Small Societies) Y   

Motor Salvage Operators   Y 
Pet Shops   Y 

Performing Animals   Y 
Prize Gaming Permits Y   

Regulated Entertainment Y   
Riding Establishments   Y 
Scrap Metal Dealers  Y  

Sex Establishments   Y 

Page 21



Street Collection
[...]
ule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Creamfields Event 2011
	4 Legal Services Licensing Functions
	5 Taxi Case



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 16 January 2012 in the Civic 
Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin (Chairman), K. Loftus (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Fraser, Fry, Howard, A. Lowe, McDermott and M. Ratcliffe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Wainwright and Wallace 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, L. Davies, K. Cleary, J. Tully, J. Findlow, Y. Sung 
and S. Rimmer 
 
Also in attendance:  P Ramsden - Warrington Borough Council and the following 
representatives of Cheshire Police: Sgt Robbins, Chief Inspector Raistrick, PC 
Mace and I. Seville. 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG31 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
REG32 CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2011  
  
 The Committee considered a report from the 

responsible authorities on issues arising from carrying out 
the Creamfields Event 2011.  

 
Members were advised that the purpose of the report 

was to present the facts from the viewpoint of the 
responsible authorities who had now dealt with the six 
events. 
 

It was noted that reports on the event had been 
received from Cheshire Police, Halton Borough Council 
Environmental Health – Noise Control and Health and 
Safety Department and Warrington Borough Council 
Environmental Health Department. 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



PC Mace, Sgt Robbins, Chief Inspector Raistrick and 
Ian Seville of Cheshire Police attended the meeting and 
summarised the views of Cheshire Constabulary in providing 
the planning and operation of the Creamfields 2011 event. 
 

Ms Yeemay Sung of Halton Borough Council’s 
Environmental Health Department and Mr P Ramsden of 
Warrington Borough Council’s Environment and Public 
Protection Services attended and gave an update on the 
Environmental Health aspects of the event including noise, 
health and safety, food safety and standards 
 

RESOLVED: That the reports from the responsible 
authorities be noted. 
 

   
REG33 LEGAL SERVICES LICENSING FUNCTIONS  
  
 The Committee received a report which updated 

Members on the changes made to the Legal Services 
Licensing Functions currently on the Council’s internet. 
 

It was noted that at the Committee meeting on 18th 
September 2006 Members were advised of a document 
relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services 
and resolved that the information as outlined be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 

It was further noted that this document was updated 
and presented to Members each year and had now been 
further updated again to reflect more recent changes. 
 

The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing 
Functions was presented to Members for consideration and 
would be published on the Council’s web site. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the amended information contained in the Legal 
Services Licensing Functions be noted; and 

 
2. although the Committee will continue to receive 

training on relevant areas, Members were 
invited to identify areas of interest to be 
included in future training. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
REG34 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  



 The Board considered: 
 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 

   
REG35 TAXI CASE  
  
 Case No. 686 

 
The Single Status Drivers licence be revoked. 

 
 
Chief Executive 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


